

No. 09-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
by Its Office for Protection and Advocacy,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JAMES W. STEWART, III, in His Official Capacity as
Commissioner, Department of Behavioral Health and
Developmental Services of the Commonwealth of Virginia,
DENISE D. MICHELETTI, in Her Official Capacity as Director,
Central Virginia Training Center, and VICKI Y. MONTGOMERY, in
Her Official Capacity as Acting Director, Central State Hospital,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES S. SIMS
ANNA G. KAMINSKA
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 969-3000
csims@proskauer.com

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4241
svladeck@wcl.american.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. SUITS FOR FEDERAL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST STATE OFFICERS DO NOT IMPLICATE STATE SOVEREIGNTY REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF IS A PRIVATE OR PUBLIC ENTITY	5
a. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Held That the Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar a Suit for Federal Injunctive Relief Against a State Officer.....	5
b. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Holds That the Supremacy Clause Divests State Officers of Any Authority To Violate Federal Law, and Must Be Prospectively Enforceable	8
c. Thus, There is No Basis for Conditioning Relief Under <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young</i> on Whether the Plaintiff is a Private or Public Entity	11

	PAGE
II. AS A PUBLIC, STATE-CREATED AGENCY, VOPA ACTS AS THE SOVEREIGN, AND EXERCISES THAT SOVEREIGNTY IN CHOOSING TO PURSUE RELIEF UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i>	13
a. As a “Public” Agency, VOPA Acts With Sovereign Authority	13
b. This Court Has Consistently Recognized the Special Sovereignty Interests of States and State Agencies as Plaintiffs	16
c. Virginia Exercised its Sovereignty Both by Accepting Funds Under the PAIMI Act and by Creating a Public Agency Empowered to Enforce the Federal Statute	18
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
Cases	PAGE
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	13
<i>Cash v. Granville County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 242 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	5, 9, 10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	11, 18
<i>Gen. Oil Co. v. Crain</i> , 209 U.S. 211 (1908)	5, 6
<i>Georgia v. Penn. R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	17
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	2, 9, 10
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	7

	PAGE
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	18
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	3, 14
<i>Hughes v. Region VII Area Agency on Aging</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Mich. 2006) ..	17, 18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887)	9
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	14
<i>Lake Country Estates v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	3, 13, 14
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	4, 19, 20
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	17
<i>Mo. Child Care Ass'n v. Cross</i> , 294 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18

	PAGE
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Chatham County</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	6
<i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v.</i> <i>Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman (Pennhurst I)</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	3
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman (Pennhurst II)</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	9
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	6, 7
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	8
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	18
<i>Reagan v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 362 (1894)	6, 7
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	14
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	3, 16

	PAGE
<i>S. Covington & Cincinnati St. Ry. Co. v. City of Covington,</i> 235 U.S. 537 (1915)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	12
<i>Smyth v. Ames,</i> 169 U.S. 466 (1898)	6, 7, 8
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen,</i> 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)	18
<i>Texas v. New Mexico,</i> 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	6
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman,</i> 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 10801–51	4
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. V	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	13

Other Authorities

- Ann Althouse, *When to Believe a Legal Fiction: Federal Interests and the Eleventh Amendment*, 40 HASTINGS L.J. 1123 (1989) 9
- Barry Friedman, *The Story of Ex parte Young: Once Controversial, Now Canon*, in *FEDERAL COURTS STORIES* 247 (Judith Resnick & Vicki Jackson eds., 2009) 7
- Vicki C. Jackson, *Principle and Compromise in Constitutional Adjudication: The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity*, 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 953 (2000) 7, 9
- Henry Paul Monaghan, *The Supreme Court, 1995 Term—Comment: The Sovereign Immunity “Exception,”* 110 HARV. L. REV. 102 (1996) 12
- Carlos Manuel Vázquez, *Eleventh Amendment Schizophrenia*, 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2000)..... 7
- Carlos Manuel Vázquez, *Night and Day: Coeur D’Alene, Breard, and the Unraveling of the Prospective-Retrospective Distinction in Eleventh Amendment Doctrine*, 87 GEO. L.J. 1 (1998) 11
- CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & MARY KAY KANE, *LAW OF FEDERAL COURTS* 14 (6th ed. 2002) 7
